million, or 2.0%, from the comparable period in 2013. The increase was primarily the result of period-over-period growth of 3.4% in the number
of cash transfers sold, partially offset by a greater number of fee-free cash transfers compared to the same period in 2013. The increase in fee-
free cash transfers was driven by customer adoption of one of our recently introduced products at Walmart.

Interchange Revenues — Interchange revenues totaled $89.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014, an increase of $1.1 million,
or 1.2%, from the comparable period in 2013. The increase was primarily the result of period-over-period growth of 6.7% in purchase volume,
partially offset by a decline in the effective interchange rate we earn on purchase volume. This rate decline was the result of a shift in the mix of
payment networks and payment types.

Stock-based Retailer Incentive Compensation — Stock-based retailer incentive compensation was $4.4 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2014, an increase of $0.8 million, or 22.2%, from the comparable period in 2013. Our right to repurchase lapsed as to 220,860 shares
issued to Walmart during the six months ended June 30, 2014. We recognized the fair value of the shares using the then-current fair market
value of our Class A common stock. The increase was the result of a higher average stock price in the six months ended June 30, 2014
compared with the corresponding period in 2013.

22

Table of Contents

Operating Expenses

The following table presents a breakdown of our operating expenses among sales and marketing, compensation and benefits, processing,
and other general and administrative expenses:

 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013

 Amount
% of Total

Operating Revenues  Amount
% of Total

Operating Revenues
 (In thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing expenses $ 117,443  38.3%  $ 107,857  36.6%

Compensation and benefits expenses 57,178  18.7  62,954  21.4

Processing expenses 39,364  12.9  41,947  14.2

Other general and administrative expenses 46,908  15.3  41,305  14.0

Total operating expenses $ 260,893  85.2%  $ 254,063  86.2%

Sales and Marketing Expenses — Sales and marketing expenses totaled $117.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014, an
increase of $9.5 million, or 8.8% from the comparable period in 2013. This increase was primarily the result of an increase of $10.9 million in
sales commissions, driven by a May 2013 increase of approximately 4% in the sales commission rate we pay to Walmart for the MoneyCard
program and period-over-period growth of 3.4% in the number of cash transfers sold. This increase was partially offset by a decline of $1.3
million in the cost of manufacturing and distributing card packages and advertising and marketing expenses.

Compensation and Benefits Expenses — Compensation and benefits expenses totaled $57.2 million for the six months ended June 30,